

CASE NO.: 15-60774

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

SINGING RIVER HEALTH SYSTEM,

Defendant – Appellee

Consolidated with 15-60876

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff – Counter Defendant – Appellee

v.

SINGING RIVER HEALTH SYSTEM,

Defendant – Appellant

&

SINGING RIVER HEALTH SYSTEM FOUNDATION,

Counter Claimant – Appellant

Consolidated with 16-60550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

ARGUMENT

I. Was it the burden of proof on the Objectors to provide definitive legal authority holding that a Mississippi county is responsible for the debts of its “independent” entity, the absence of which resulted in the Panel dismissing the argument?..... 5

II. Did the objectors waive the objection to the unsolicited, post-hearing letter from class counsel regarding the release of Jackson County, despite properly objecting to the submission of the letter in the District Court through a Rule 59 Motion, thereby preserving their right to argue error on appeal?..... 8

III. Did Objectors waive their claim to the non-opt out provision of the district court’s preliminary certification of the class action under Rule 23(b)(1)(A)?..... 10

IV. Did Objectors fail to make an argument concerning the Court’s simultaneous release of individual SRHS defendants from whatever claims may have been asserted based on their ineptitude or malfeasance, and thus waive this objection?..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

CERTIFICATE REGARDING PRIVACY REDACTIONS AND VIRUS SCANNING..... 20

ATTACHMENT (DECISION)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Woullard v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.,
 Civil Action No. 1:06cv1057 LTS –RHW
 (USDC S.D. Miss., Southern Division, 2007)..... 10, 12

F.D.I.C. v. Mijalis, 15 f.3d 1314, 1327 (5th Cir. 1994). 9

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815, 119
 S.Ct. 2295, 144 L.Ed. 715 (1999)..... 11

Wal-Mart, 396 F.3d at 109.. . . . 14

STATUTE

ERISA, 29 U.S.C. §1003 (b)(1)..... 7

REGULATION

F.R.C.P Rule 23(b)(1)(A). 10

CASE NO.: 15-60774

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

SINGING RIVER HEALTH SYSTEM,

Defendant – Appellee

Consolidated with 15-60876

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff – Counter Defendant – Appellee

v.

SINGING RIVER HEALTH SYSTEM,

Defendant – Appellant

&

SINGING RIVER HEALTH SYSTEM FOUNDATION,

Counter Claimant – Appellant

Consolidated with 16-60550
